
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Wednesday, 27 June 2018 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 5 July 2018 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Stocks 

 

Councillor Thomas (J) 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 13) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-

Committee held on 26 April 2018 and 31 May 2018. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Farmhouse Tavern, 130 Newton Road, Torquay (Pages 14 - 57) 
 To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 

respect of Farmhouse Tavern, 130 Newton Road, Torquay. 
 

7.   Inspirations, 4 The Quay, Brixham, TQ5 8AW (Pages 58 - 86) 
 To consider an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 

Inspirations, 4 The Quay, Brixham. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

26 April 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Doggett, Stocks and Thomas (D) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Stubley) 

 

 
9. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

10. Winstons, Station Square, Paignton  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a review of a Premises Licence 
in respect of Pickwick, Station Square, Paignton, formerly known as Winstons.   
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant 
(Police) 

The Police outlined their application and responded to 
Members questions. 

Respondent’s 
Representative 

The Respondent’s Representative set out their response to 
the application and responded to Members questions. 

 
Additional Information 
 
The Chairman permitted an extension of time for oral representations and advised 
that each party would be permitted 15 minutes to make their representations. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Premises Licence in respect of Pickwick, Station Square, Paignton, 
formerly known as Winstons, be reinstated, subject to: 
 

i) the sale of alcohol shall c
[...]
r each additional 100 customers or part thereof.  In addition, the 
Premises Licence Holder shall also carry out a risk assessment, taking the 
layout of the premises and the proposed activity to be carried out into 
consideration, to determine whether any additional stewards are required; 
 

13. On every operational day that SIA door supervisors are required, then those 
stewards who are employed for front of house duties must wear yellow high 
visibility jackets for the entirety of their duty; 
 

14. Whenever door stewards are employed at the premises there must be at 
least 1 female steward;  
 

15. The premises shall have a metal detector wand which will be used 
randomly whenever door stewards are on duty;   
 

16. Any persons employed at the premises in the sale and supply of alcohol, 
shall attend and successfully complete the BIIAB Level 1 Award in 
Responsible Alcohol Retailing (or other similar qualification as agreed with 
the Police Licensing Officer) within 3 months of the date of the Review or 
commencing employment at the premises; 
 

17. The Designated Premises Supervisor must hold or complete the BIIAB 
National Certificate for Designated Premises Supervisors within 3 months of 
the date of the Review or commencing employment at the premises; 
 

18. A Personal Licence Holder shall be on duty at all times the premises sell or 
supply alcohol;  
 

19. There shall be no entry or re-entry to the premises after 12 midnight; and 
 

20. The Premises Licence Holder shall apply to the Local Authority to request 
permission to use retractable barriers at the front of the premises between 
the hours of 10 pm and 1.30 am. 
 

Where there is a duplication or conflict of wording with any conditions on the 
current Premises Licence, these conditions shall supersede those. 

 

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 26 April 2018 
 

 

Reason for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to reinstate the licence; subject to the additional conditions which they 
determined were appropriate and proportionate to facilitate the necessary culture 
change needed at these premises and to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
In coming to this decision, Members had careful regard to the changes that had 
been implemented by the Premises Licence Holder during the interim period and 
whether these, along with the agreed conditions put forward by the Police would 
alone, address the serious concerns they had, on hearing the evidence before 
them at the Summary (Expedited) Review hearing on the 4th April 2018. 
 
Given the apparent absenteeism of the Premises Licence Holder to date, the 
inactions and serious failings of the previous DPS and SIA door stewards, 
Members remained somewhat concerned that it had taken the Summary 
(Expedited) Review and suspension of the Premise licence, for the Premises 
Licence Holder to take steps to improve these premises in line with his obligations 
as a responsible licensee. 
 
Notwithstanding this and after serious consideration to revoking the premises 
licence, Members noted that the Premise Licence Holder is now taking an active 
role in the future operations of these premises and were assured that the newly 
appointed member of staff, who will be the replacement DPS, has the necessary 
experience and determination to continue making improvements at the premises 
and would ensure compliance with the conditions of the Premises Licence. 
 
In concluding, Members determined on the evidence before them, that it was 
appropriate and necessary to reduce the premises operational hours, insert a re-
entry condition and to reduce the sale of alcohol to 1am in an attempt to 
discourage intoxicated persons migrating to these premises when other licensed 
premises in the area closed. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

31 May 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor  

 

Councillors Pentney, Sykes and Thomas (J) 

 

 
11. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 1 and 22 March, 5 and 
12 April 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. Application to Renew a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ 
Licence  
 
Members considered a report that sought a review of a Dual Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence.  The Principal Licensing Officer advised 
Members that the review follows a renewal application from Mr James Uglow, 
which was made on 28 April 2018.  In his application Mr Uglow had declared that 
he holds a current conviction by entering ‘Yes: £300 fine’ on the form but provided 
no other details as to what this fine related to.  The renewal did not included a 
DBS, which was a requirement for this application, though this was subsequently 
submitted on 4 May 2018, as it had only been applied for on 20 March 2018.  The 
Disclosure confirmed that Mr Uglow had been convicted for ‘destroy or damage 
property (value of damage £5000 or less – Offence against Criminal Damage Act 
1971).  Mr Uglow was given a conditional discharge and costs were awarded 
against him for this offence. 
 
At the Hearing, Mr Uglow confirmed that he had submitted the notification in 
October 2015 but could not provide proof of this and referred to his emails set out 
in Appendices 2 and 4 of the submitted report which also provided background 
details to the offence. 
 
Decision: 
 
That Mr James Uglow’s Torbay Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ 
Licence be renewed and that he receive a formal written warning for the incident 
which led to the conviction and his failure to notify the Licensing Authority of this 
conviction, as set out in Torbay Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 31 May 2018 
 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to renew Mr Uglow’s Drivers’ Licence having unanimously voted that in 
their opinion, he did ‘remain a fit and proper person’ to hold a Torbay Dual 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members noted that it was an isolated incident which 
resulted in the conditional discharge and that during his time as a driver licensed 
by Torbay Council, there were no issues of concern or complaints received. 
 
Whilst Members noted Mr Uglow’s submission that he had provided the Licensing 
Authority with notice of his conviction in October 2015, they could not be satisfied 
that this had occurred, as Mr Uglow was not able to provide evidence to support 
this submission and having checked their systems, officers of the Licensing 
Authority could find no such notice. 
 
It was of concern to Members that Mr Uglow had continued working as a licensed 
driver for two and a half years without the Licensing Authority being able to make a 
determination as to whether or not he ‘remained a fit and proper person’ following 
that conviction and it was only at the renewal stage of his driver badge, that the 
conviction had come to light.  
 
As such, and having been satisfied that Mr Uglow had shown remorse for the 
situation he found himself in and was now fully aware his obligations as a licensed 
driver, along with assurances given by him that this would not happen again, 
Members determined that it was appropriate on this occasion to formally warn Mr 
Uglow and that this warning should act as a reminder to him should he find himself 
in the same position in the future. 
 

14. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 15 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

15. Review of a Torbay Council Drivers’ Licence  
 
Members considered a report that sought a review of a Dual Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence, as set out in the submitted exempt report.  At 
the Hearing, the Applicant and his representatives provided an update in respect 
of the issues raised in the report and responded to Members’ questions.  
 
At the Hearing, an email from the Licensing Enforcement Officer to Mr Cox, 
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) dated 30 May 2018 in respect of a 
telephone call between an Officer of the Licensing Authority and the Driver was 
circulated to all parties, with the agreement of the Chairman. 
 
 

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 31 May 2018 
 

 

Decision: 
 
That the Torbay Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence be 
reinstated and that the driver, as named in the exempt report, be issued with a 
formal written warning about appropriate conduct whilst carrying out his duties as 
a driver licensed by Torbay Council and that a condition be added to his Licence 
which stipulates that there must be no physical contact between himself and any 
passenger, unless in the case of a medical emergency or to provide mobility 
assistance. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to reinstate the drivers’ licence, as named in the exempt report, by a 
majority vote; having been satisfied that in light of the evidence before them, he 
did ‘remain a fit and proper person’ to hold a Torbay Dual Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers’ Licence. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members applied the test set out in Appendix A, 
Section 1.2 at page 26 of the Torbay Council’s current Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy and noted the driver’s fifty years’ experience and 
previous unblemished record as a driver licensed by Torbay Council. 
 
In addition, Members noted that whilst the allegation made against the driver was 
dismissed at Court, they remained concerned by the submissions made by him in 
Police interview and at the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing, in respect of 
passengers known to him.  Notwithstanding this concern, Members were satisfied 
by majority that the driver did not pose a risk to general members of the public but 
should he continue to conduct himself in an over familiar manner to persons 
known to him which in their opinion fell well below the standards reasonably 
expected by them of a professional driver; this in itself may pose a risk not only to 
that which may be perceived by others who are not aware of an established 
relationship between the driver and regular passengers but to himself also, against 
future criminal allegations. 
 
In noting the submissions by the driver with regards to it being in his culture to 
conduct himself in a certain manner, Members were very clear that such familiar 
conduct was inappropriate, unacceptable and fell well below the standard 
reasonably expected by them of a driver licensed by Torbay Council and should 
the driver fail to change in this regard, he ran a high risk of similar allegations 
being made against him in the future and that some passengers, be they regular 
or not, not welcoming such familiarity and being uncomfortable with his conduct. 
 
In safeguarding the driver and all future passengers, Members determined that it 
was appropriate and proportionate on the evidence before them to impose the 
condition, as they could not be satisfied that without it, the driver would change his 
ways. 
 
In concluding, Members noted the driver’s submission in respect of costs, as 
outlined in Appendix 3 to the exempt report but were clear that such consideration 

Page 9



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 31 May 2018 
 

 

was outside the remit of the Licensing Sub-Committee and that their primary 
consideration was one of public safety. 
 

16. Adjournment  
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until 1.30 p.m. 
 

17. Off Licence TQ Ltd, 15 Lucius Street, Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a review of a Premises Licence 
in respect of Off Licence TQ Ltd, 15 Lucius Street, Torquay. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence in respect of 
Off Licence TQ Ltd raising 
concerns in respect of the 
prevention of crime and 
disorder, the prevention of 
public nuisance and the 
protection of children from 
harm. 
 

23 March 2018 

Safeguarding 
and Review 
Team 

Representation raising 
concerns in respect of 
protection of children from harm 
and requesting a condition be 
added to the Licence to 
introduce a Challenge 25 policy 
to replace the Challenge 21 
policy. 
 

9 April 2018 

Trading 
Standards 

Representation relating to 
underage test purchase of 
alcohol. 
 

25 June 2015 

Trading 
Standards 

Representation relating to 
underage test purchase of 
alcohol. 
 

25 August 2015 

Trading 
Standards 

Representation relating to 
keeping of smuggled goods. 
 

18 November 2015 

Licensing and 
Public 
Protection 
 
 

Representation relating to 
Licensing Act 2003, application 
help and advice. 
 

25 May 2016 

Page 10



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 31 May 2018 
 

 

Police Witness Statement in relation to 
issues if antisocial behaviour. 
 

28 May 2016 

Police Licensed Premises Report 
outlining details of visits made 
to the Premises. 
 

31 July 2016 

Police Representation to the Licence 
Holder regarding a recent visit 
to the Premises including a 
blank form ‘Record of CCTV 
Requests’. 
 

2 August 2016 

Police Representation to Miss 
Mankowska regarding a recent 
visit to the Premises including a 
blank form ‘Record of CCTV 
Requests’. 
 

2 August 2016 

Police Alcohol / Licensing Information 
Form. 
 

13 May 2017 

Police Licensed Premises Visit 
Checklist and details of logs 
recorded in 2017 in relation to 
anti-social behaviour in St 
Andrews Church, St Efrides 
Road, Torquay. 
 

Various 

Police Representation to the Licence 
Holder regarding a recent visit 
to the Premises. 
 

21 July 2017 

Police Representation to the Licensing 
Team requesting a review of 
the Premises Licence for Off 
Licence TQ Ltd,15 Lucius 
Street, Torquay (which included 
exempt information in respect of 
the current Licence Holder). 
 

24 May 2018 

Police Details of logs recorded in 2018 
in relation to anti-social 
behaviour in St Andrews 
Church, St Efrides Road, 
Torquay. 
 

Various 

 
 
 

Page 11



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 31 May 2018 
 

 

Additional Information: 
 
The Respondent circulated photos of the inside of the premises, showing a sworn 
off pool cue and the switch this was used to turn off which is too high to reach, 
signs and maps which are on the counter, training information and updated 
challenge 25 information. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Police The Police outlined their representations and responded to 
Members questions. 
 

Respondent The Respondent and the DPS outlined their response to the 
application and responded to Members’ questions. 
 

 
Decision: 
 
That the Premises Licence in respect of Off Licence TQ Ltd, 15 Lucius Street, 
Torquay, be revoked. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to revoke the Premises Licence for Off Licence TQ Ltd as they could not 
be satisfied that the Respondent, who is the current sole director of the company 
that holds the premises licence, would operate the premises in a responsible and 
lawful manner and ensure promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members noted the Respondents involvement in the 
premises since 2015 which is throughout the period of time the Polic
[...]
ic Agenda Item: Yes 
   
Title: Farmhouse Tavern, 130 Newton Road, Torquay, TQ2 7AD 

  
Wards Affected: Shiphay and the Willows 
  
To: Licensing Sub- 

Committee 
On: 5 July 2018  

    
Contact Officer: Gary O’Shea 
 Telephone: 01803 208025 
  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed 

above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.   
 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.   
 
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objective of “The Prevention of Public 

Nuisance”. 
 
1.4 The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the 

issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have 
agreed that a hearing is not necessary.  Having regard to the Representations and 
issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives.  These are:- 
(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or  
(b) reject the application in whole or in part, or 
(c) to grant the application as applied for 
 
For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 
or omitted or any new condition is added. 

 
1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at the 
determination of the matter. 

 
 

 
  

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



  

2. Introduction 
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 34 of the Act for a Variation to a  

Premises Licence.  Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1.   Only the 
relevant pages of the application are shown.  

 
A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:- 
 
To extend the timings of licensable activities by 2 hours at the beginning of 
permitted hours from the current commencement time of 11a
[...]
r, I can appreciate there is a cost 

involved but noise limiters offer the best guarantee that noise breakout will be 

prevented.  Though your client is in a good position to improve sound insulation in the 

building as a refit is about to commence and I would urge advice from acoustic consultant 

is sought on this matter, time allowing. Trying to be pragmatic, again I suggest recorded 

music ceases at 11:00pm and the premises may simply continue to play ‘background’ music 

only until the premises closes. Agreed 
 

6. Can you confirm if air conditioning units will be installed at the premises? I ask because the 

area now labelled as the ‘resultant’ appeared to me to quickly overheat leading to windows 

being opened frequently.  Voices and music equally could then be heard by nearby 

residents.  Clearly windows need to be kept but if air con is installed and maintained 

this prevents the need to open windows. I believe that air conditioning is to be installed. 
 

 
Hopefully the above will be satisfactory to you. Please let me know. 

John Gaunt  
 

Page 57

x-apple-data-detectors://10/


  

 
 

Briefing Report No:  
 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence in 

respect of Inspirations, 4 The Quay, Brixham, TQ5 8AW 
  

Wards Affected: Berry Head with Furzeham 
  
To: Licensing Sub Committee  5 July 2018 
    
Contact Officer: Gary O’Shea 
 Telephone: 01803 208293 
  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed 

above, for a new Premises Licence.   
 

1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan. 
   
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public 

Nuisance”. 
 
1.4    The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues 

arising either at a hearing or by written Representation i
[...]
ces 
 
Appendix 1 Details of the application. 

Appendix 2 Five Representations from members of the public. 

 

 
Documents available in Members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2016. 

Page 60



Page 61

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 31/05/2018 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	6 Farmhouse Tavern, 130 Newton Road, Torquay
	05072018 Farmhouse Tavern (Var) App 1.pdf
	05072018 Farmhouse Tavern (Var) App 2.pdf
	05072018 Farmhouse Tavern (Var) App 3.pdf
	05072018 Farmhouse Tavern (Var) App 4.pdf
	05072018 Farmhouse Tavern (Var) App 5.docx

	7 Inspirations, 4 The Quay, Brixham, TQ5 8AW
	05072018 Inspirations New App 1.pdf
	05072018 Inspirations New App 2.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

5 July 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Brooks, Stocks and Thomas (J) 

 

 
18. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 26 April 2018 and 31 
May 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. Farmhouse Tavern, 130 Newton Road, Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Farmhouse Tavern, 130 Newton Road, Torquay.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

8 June 2018 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

5 June 2018 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Received on 30 May 
2018 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application of the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance.’ 

Undated 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant’s 
Representative 

The Applicant’s Representative outlined the application and 
responded to Members questions. 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer outlined his representation 
and responded to Members questions. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 5 July 2018 
 

 

Applicant’s response to Representations: 
 
Prior to the Hearing, the Applicant’s Representative provided and requested the 
circulation of his skeleton argument on behalf of the applicant.   
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for variation to Premises Licence in respect of Farmhouse 
Tavern, 130 Newton Road, Torquay be approved, as applied for and subject to the 
following additional conditions as proposed by the Licensing Authority’s Public 
Protection Officer and agreed by the Applicant: 
 

i) Patrons shall not be permitted to use the premises beer gardens from 10 
pm to 7 am Sunday to Thursday and 11 pm to 7 am Friday and 
Saturday; and  

 

ii)  The premises shall have a designated smoking area which is located at the 
front of the premises at the furthest point away from residential 
properties; 

 
iii)  No external speakers shall be permitted in the premises outside areas; and 

 

iv) All live and recorded music shall cease at the premises at 11pm.  
 
 
In addition, the following conditions shall be inserted on to the Premise Licence, as 
determined by Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee which they resolved to 
be appropriate:  
 

v) To reduce noise break out, all doors and windows facing on to any noise 
sensitive premises (e.g residential dwellings) shall be kept shut during 
regulated entertainment, save for necessary access and egress; 
 

vi) The designated smoking area shall be monitored by staff to ensure that any 
noise emanating from this area does not unreasonably disturb nearby 
residents; 

 

vii) No drinks shall be permitted in the designated smoking area from 10 pm to 
7 am Sunday to Thursday and 11 pm to 7 am Friday and Saturday; and 

 

viii)The premises beer gardens shall be monitored by staff to ensure that noise 
emanating from these areas do not unreasonably disturb nearby 
residents. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the variation application, as they were satisfied that with the 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 5 July 2018 
 

 

additional conditions set out above, these premises would not undermine the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members had regard to the concerns raised by 
members of the public and the Licensing Authority’s Public Protection Officer in 
respect of the historical operation of these premises and the noise outbreak which 
emanated as a direct result.  
 
Notwithstanding that these concerns were in respect of previous Premises Licence 
Holders, Members noted that noise issues were largely attributable to the 
unsuitable fabric of the building and its close proximity to nearby residential 
properties. That said, Members were reassured to note the Applicants significant 
financial investment in to these premises and the proactive mitigation measures 
taken by them to address noise out break which historically has led to a catalogue 
of noise complaints resulting in abatement notices being served and a Review of 
the Premises Licence being considered. Namely; installing sound proofing to the 
function room and specifying this area on their plans as an eatery area, installing 
air conditioning throughout the building to avoid the necessity for patrons to open 
windows and doors for air circulation, physically blocking patron access by way of 
erecting fencing and a lockable gate alongside the boundary wall which abuts the 
neighbouring premise, moving outside seating area away from the neighbouring 
residential premises, installing stringent monitoring of the premises car park and 
relocating their beer gardens and smoking areas at the furthest point away from 
residential properties. 
 
Members were further reassured by the Applicants national reputation in running 
licensed premises as responsible licensees and noted the submissions of the 
Applicant and their legal representative that they had nothing to gain from the 
significant investments if they were to repeat past behaviours, that they were 
committed to operating these premises in harmony with their neighbours and that 
the appointed manager would also reside at the premises with his family and 
would be available to neighbours to respond to issues of concern. 
 
In concluding, Members noted that should issues of concern arise as a result of 
this grant, a Review of the Premises Licence is available to either members of the 
public or Responsible Authorities. 
 

21. Inspirations, 4 The Quay, Brixham, TQ5 8AW  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of Inspirations, 4 The Quay, Brixham.  
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’.  

4 June 2018 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 

5 June 2018 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 5 July 2018 
 

 

Prevention of Public Nuisance’.  

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

5 June 2018 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Received on 11 June 
2018 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

12 June 2018 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined the application and responded to 
Members questions. 

Solicitor 
representing 4 
Members of the 
Public 

A Solicitor representing 4 Members of the Public outlined 
their objection to the application. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined his objection to the 
application. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Inspirations, 4 The Quay, 
Brixham be granted in respect of off-sales only.  
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the application in respect of off-sales only, as they were satisfied 
that in doing so the Licensing Objectives would not be undermined. 
In coming to that decision, Members noted the absence of Representations from 
any Responsible Authorities following prior consultation with them by the Applicant 
and that the majority of concerns raised by members of the public, were in respect 
of the on-sales element of the application only. Members further noted the 
submissions at the hearing by some members of the public and the instructed 
legal representative that off-sales were fine, and that it was the on-sales which 
gave them cause for concern. 
 
In noting all concerns, Member remained assured that granting an off-sales 
license would not undermine the Licensing Objectives, having heard that the 
Applicant was an experienced licensee with two other late night premises within 
Torbay and that with the exception of one noise complaint, his premises had never 
given the Responsible Authorities cause for concern. 
 
In coming to the decision to refuse the on-sales element of the application, 
Members could not be satisfied on the evidence before them that such a grant 
would seek to promote the Licensing Objectives. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 5 July 2018 
 

 

 
Whilst Members saw no reason to refuse the concept of the application in principle 
and positively noted the reduction in proposed operational hours, it was the lack of 
specific detail as to how the Applicant would manage the tasting events and those 
persons who attended such events so as not to undermine the Licensing 
Objectives and adversely impact nearby residential and commercial premises. In 
coming to that decision, Members gave careful consideration to the concerns 
raised by members of the public and the instructed legal representative, along with 
the answers given by the Applicant to those concerns and Members questions. 
 
Members gave careful consideration as to what if any conditions could be added 
by them as an alternative to refusal but resolved that with the vagueness of the 
application before them, they would in effect be determining the intended concept 
which may not be that intended by the Applicant. As such, they concluded that a 
refusal was appropriate in these circumstances. 
 
In concluding, Members noted that should issues arise as a result of granting this 
off-sales licence, a Review would be afforded to any person adversely affected by 
this premises licence. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


